

FILED

DEC 30 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 31837-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

YVONNE A.K. JOHNSON, a single person,
Appellant,

v.

JAMES P. RYAN, a married individual,
Respondent.

APPEALED FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 13-2-01362-7

APPELLANT JOHNSON'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT A. DUNN
SUSAN C. NELSON
DUNN BLACK & ROBERTS, P.S.
111 North Post, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-8711
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
1. The Trial Court erred in granting ex-employee Ryan’s Anti-SLAPP (RCW 4.24.525) Motion to Dismiss against his former supervisor, Johnson.....	3
2. The Trial Court erred in applying Washington’s Anti-SLAPP statute (RCW 4.24.525) to a wholly private employment dispute between a disgruntled ex-employee and his former supervisor.....	3
3. The Trial Court erred both legally and factually in dismissing Appellant Johnson’s defamation and tortious interference claims.....	3
4. The Trial Court erred in granting the Anti-SLAPP motion at issue despite the existence of material questions of fact.....	3
III. ISSUES	3
1. Whether a cyberbully engaging in non-protected activity solely related to a private employment dispute is entitled to invoke Washington’s Anti-SLAPP statute. (RCW 4.24.510).	3
2. Whether the Trial Court erred in finding ex-employee Ryan’s cyber-conduct against his former supervisor, Johnson, constituted speech on a matter of “public concern.”	4
3. Whether the Trial Court erred in granting the Anti-SLAPP motion at issue despite the existence of material questions of fact.....	4

4.	Whether the Trial Court committed reversible error in finding Johnson failed to show that her defamation per se claim was “ <i>legally sufficient</i> .”.....	4
5.	Whether the Trial Court committed reversible error in finding Johnson’s defamation per se claim failed due to a claimed lack of proof regarding damages.	4
6.	Whether the Trial Court erred in dismissing Johnson’s suit despite the existence of material questions of fact.	4
7.	Whether the Trial Court committed reversible error in failing to find that the objective evidence of Ryan’s reckless disregard of the truth (and/or objective evidence of Ryan’s knowledge of the falsity of his statements) was insufficient prima facie evidence sufficient to substantiate the actual malice criteria of Johnson’s defamation per se claim.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF CASE	4
V.	MATERIAL FACTS	5
A.	Spokane Civic Theatre.....	5
B.	Yvonne A.K. Johnson.....	6
C.	James P. Ryan.	7
D.	Civicdoody.com And/Or Thetyrannyofyvonne.com.	8
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
VII.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	Standard of Review.....	14
B.	Washington State’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Is Not Available To Cyberbullies Engaged In Solely Private Disputes.	14

1.	Ryan’s Vitriolic And Libelous Personal Cyber-Attack On Johnson Was Neither Protected Nor Of “Public Concern.”	21
a.	Content.....	25
b.	Form.....	29
c.	Context.....	30
2.	Johnson Has Shown By Clear And Convincing Evidence The Probability Of Prevailing On The Merits Of Her Defamation Claim.....	34
C.	Ryan Used Technological Advancements To Manipulate The Application Of Traditional Tort Law.	41
VIII.	RAP 18.1 MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	44
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Johnson v. Spokane Civic Theatre, et al.,</u> Spokane Superior Court Cause No. 13-2-02907-8	7
<u>Ryan v. Spokane Civic Theatre,</u> Spokane Superior Court, Cause No. 12-2-02311-0	10
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>A.F. Brown Elec. Contractor, Inc. v. Rhino Elec. Supply, Inc.,</u> 137 Cal.App.4th 1118, 1130 (2006).....	16
<u>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.,</u> 738 F.Supp.2d 1104, 1109 (W.D. Wash., 2010)..	14, 15, 16, 17, 23
<u>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters,</u> 100 Wn.2d 343, 353 (1983)	35, 36, 37
<u>Connick v. Meyers,</u> 461 U.S. 138, 140-41 (1983).....	19, 20, 24, 28, 31, 43
<u>Coszalter v. City of Salem,</u> 320 F.3d 968, 973 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Davis v. Fred’s Appliance, Inc.,</u> 171 Wn. App. 348, 366 (Div. 3, 2012)	35
<u>Demers v. Austin,</u> 729 F.3d 1011 (2013).....	25
<u>Fielder v. Sterling Park Homeowners Ass’n,</u> 914 F.Supp.2d 1222, 1230 (W.D. Wash., 2012).....	16, 17
<u>Henderson v. Pennwalt Corp.,</u> 41 Wn. App. 547, 557 (1985).....	34
<u>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,</u> 599 F.3d 894, 902 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	17, 34
<u>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.,</u> 302 F.3d 868, 874 (9 th Cir., 2002).....	41
<u>Maison de France, Ltd. v. Mais Oui!, Inc.,</u> 126 Wn. App. 34, 44-45 (Div. 1, 2005)	40
<u>Markos v. City of Atlanta,</u> 364 F.3d 567, 571 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	20

<u>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops, LLC,</u> --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 5495695, *6 (October 4, 2013).....	34
<u>Pike v. Hester,</u> 2013 WL 3491222 (D. Nev. July 9, 2013).....	39
<u>Rankin v. McPherson,</u> 483 U.S. 378, 386 (1987).....	20
<u>Rivero v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO,</u> 105 Cal.App. 4 th 913, 926 (2003).....	29, 44
<u>Shropshire v. Fred Rappoport,</u> 294 F.Supp.2d 1085, 1100 (N.D. Cal., 2003)	43
<u>Snyder v. Phelps,</u> 131 S. Ct. 1207, 1216 (2011)	19, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31
<u>State v. Jackson,</u> 137 Wn.2d 712, 723 (1999)	18
<u>Vern Sims Ford, Inc. v. Hagel,</u> 42 Wn. App. 675 (1986).....	27, 38, 43
<u>Ward v. Painters’ Local Union No. 300,</u> 41 Wn.2d 859, 863 (1953)	40
<u>Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Childestar,</u> 28 Cal. 4 th 811, 821 (2002).....	35, 38, 41
<u>World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Financial Services, Inc.,</u> 172 Cal. App. 4 th 1561, 1572 (2009).....	28
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.24.510.....	4, 15
RCW 4.24.525.....	3, 14, 18
RCW 4.24.525(2)(d)	16
RCW 4.24.525(4)(c)	14
RCW 4.24.525(6)(a)	44
RCW 4.24.525(6)(b)	45
 <u>Rules</u>	
RAP 18.1	44
 <u>State Regulations</u>	
Laws of 2002, ch. 232, § 1	14

Other Authorities

“*What is Cyberbullying*” U.S. Department of Health & Human Services 1

A Cure for a “Public Concern”: Washington’s New ANTI-SLAPP Law,
86 Wash. L. Rev. 663, 690 (Oct. 2011) 15, 18, 20

<http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cyberbullying>..... 1

<http://www.motive.co.nz/glossary/hits.php> 42

Nobody’s Fools: The Rational Audience as First Amendment Ideal,
Lyrisa Barnett Lidsky 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 799, 810 (2010) 21

www.techterms.com/definition/pageview 43
